HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2019 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Civil Law and Procedure to Original House Bill No. 377 by Representative Leger

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 2, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

3 "(4) "Expressive work" means such work as a play, book, magazine,
4 newspaper, musical composition, audiovisual work, radio or television
5 program, work of art, work of political or newsworthy value, or an
6 advertisement or commercial announcement for any of these works, if it is
7 fictional or nonfictional entertainment, or a dramatic, literary, or musical
8 work."

- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 10 On page 2, at the beginning of line 13, change "(4)" to "(5)"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 12 On page 2, at the beginning of line 15, change "(5)" to "(6)"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 14 On page 2, line 15, after "<u>deceased</u>" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 16 and
- 15 17 in their entirety and insert a period "."
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 17 On page 2, at the beginning of line 18, change "(6)" to "(7)"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 3, at the beginning of line 1, delete "<u>C. Any license</u>" and insert "<u>C.(1) Any transfer</u>
 of ownership, including an exclusive license,"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 3, line 3, after "by" delete the remainder of the line and insert "<u>authorized</u>
 representatives holding more than fifty percent of"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 25 On page 3, at the beginning of line 4, delete "<u>holding</u>"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 27 On page 3, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

28	"(2) The provisions of this Section shall not be construed to render
29	invalid or unenforceable any contract entered into by the then lawful rights
30	owner, including contracts entered into by a deceased individual during his
31	lifetime."

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 2 On page 3, line 12, change "<u>Seventy</u>" to "<u>Thirty</u>"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 4 On page 4, at the beginning of line 1, change " \underline{B} ." to " \underline{B} .(1)"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- On page 4, at the end of line 2, delete "shall" and insert "the person asserting the claim is a
 resident of this state."
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 9 On page 4, at the beginning of line 3, insert "(2) A claim asserted under the provisions of
 10 this Subpart shall"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 12 On page 4, line 3, after "<u>of</u>" and before "<u>from</u>" change "<u>one year</u>" to "<u>two years</u>"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 14 On page 5, line 3, after "<u>affairs</u>" delete the remainder of the line and insert "<u>or sports</u> 15 broadcast, or the broadcast of an account thereof, or"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 17 On page 5, delete lines 24 through 28 in their entirety
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 19 On page 6, after line 5, add the following:

20	"C. The carriage or transmission by a radio or television broadcast
21	station licensed by the Federal Communications Commission of any content
22	which violates any provision of this Subpart shall not be considered a
23	violation of this Subpart by the radio or television broadcast station which
24	carried or transmitted the content.
25	D. The provisions of this Subpart shall not apply to claims arising
26	from a publication of an expressive work created prior to August 1, 2019."